

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10145 OF 2011

HISDC

..Appellants

VERSUS

Dharam Chand & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above-mentioned with office report dated 06.05.2013 was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 8th May, 2013, when the following order was passed:-

"Ld. counsel for the appellant who was granted last opportunity for taking steps against Lrs. of respondent No. 2 seeks four weeks further time. However, I am inclined to grant one more opportunity that he deposit Rs.500/- in the Supreme Court of Legal Services Committee as cost within four weeks and file proof. If steps are not taken within four weeks, place the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber without any further order. If steps are taken, list on 8.8.2013."

It is submitted that despite time granted on 08.03.2013 Counsel for the Appellant has neither filed proof of deposit of Rs. 500/- deposited in the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee as cost nor filed Application for substitution to bring on record the legal representative of deceased Respondent No. 2 till date.

Hence, the default of the Counsel for the appellant is reported to the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this report.

Dated this the 10th day of March, 2015.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Rahul Gupta, Advocate
70, Old Chambers, SCI, New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR